






























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































County of Kern 
CEQA Comments on IPG Industrial Project 

Page 6 
April 25, 2025 

the 24 currently planned. Contrary to the assertions in the DEIR, the Project is does not conform 

with the standards set forth in the California Building Code, which requires that 20% of the total 

available parking spaces for a non-residential project be EV capable, 25% of which should have EV 

charging equipment installed.6 CalGreen also requires calculation for spaces to be rounded up to the 

nearest whole number. Here, counting all parking spaces, this would mean having at least 109 EV -

ready spaces, with EV charging equipment installed at a minimum of 28 of those Spaces.7 In 

comparison, the DEIR specifies that the Project would install only 24 charging spaces, which is less 

than what is required by the most recent building standards in California. 

Other feasible measures include requiring all generators and fire pumps to be powered by non­

diesel fuel. Such features could be adopted individually or as part of a comprehensive goal of 

sustainable building certification, while MM-ENE 4.6-1 commits to meeting Leadership and Energy 

and Environmental Design (LEED) certification standards, it does not specify which level of 

certification it would attain. (DEIR, p. 4.6-17.) It is feasible for the Project to commit to the LEED 

Platinum, the highest level of certification. 

Even after implementing operational emissions reductions to the maximum-feasible extent, the 

County could also require the Applicant to purchase offsets for the Project's remaining GHG 

emissions. Overall, there are more options available to mitigate emissions to the full extent of project 

emissions, and the County failed to acknowledge or implement many mitigation measures which are 

feasible and could help reduce the Project's GHG impact to the fair share extent. 

Conclusion 

The DEIR fails to require all feasible mitigation, despite concluding that the significant GHG 

impact will be unavoidable. The lead agency has not met its burden of showing that such measures are 

infeasible, and therefore the DEIR should be amended to reflect all feasible mitigation to the fair-share 

extent. Please put me on the interest list to receive updates about the progress of this Project. We 

make this request under Public Resources Code, section 21092.2. 

Sincerely, 

~ra~~ 
Executive Director, Advocates for the Environment 

6 https:/ / codes.iccsafe.org/ content/ CAGBC2022P3/ chapter-5-nonresidential-mandatory-measures. 
7 543 parking stalls x 0.2 = 108.6 
109 EV ready spaces x 0.25 = 27.25 

10211 Sunland Blvd., Shadow Hills, CA 91040 (818) 650-0030 X101 dw@aenv.org 

15-008 
cont. 

15-009 

15-010 



County of Kern 7. Response to Comments 

This page is intentionally left blank 

Final Environmental Impact Report 7-162 July 2025 
IPG Industrial by IPG Kern County 52 Holdings, LLC 



County of Kern 7. Response to Comments 

Final Environmental Impact Report 7-163 July 2025 
IPG Industrial by IPG Kern County 52 Holdings, LLC 

Comment 15 
Advocates for the Environment 

15-001 

This comment provides introductory remarks. The comment provides a brief summary of the project 
description. The comment states that they have reviewed the Draft BIR and submit comments regarding the 
sufficiency of its GHG analysis. The comment does not raise a substantive issue on the content of the Draft 
BIR. The comment has been noted for the record and revisions to the Draft BIR are not necessary. 

15-002 

The comment states that the proposed project should be held to a net-zero significant threshold. The 
comment argues that proactive measures to achieve net-zero emissions from buildings are more cost 
effective than retrofitting measures. The comment provides reference to similar projects taking proactive 
net-zero measures. The County disagrees. The comment does not provide substantial evidence regarding 
any significant environmental impact. Section 4.8, Greenhouse Gas Emissions, of the Draft BIR robustly 
evaluates the proposed project's GHG impacts, both from a quantitative and qualitative perspective. Section 
4.8, Greenhouse Gas Emissions, describes the significance criteria, assumptions and methodologies used 
by the County, in its discretion, to conduct this impact analysis. The comment cites the CARB 2017 
Scoping Plan and CARB 2022 Scoping Plan which encourage and state the ultimate necessity of achieving 
net-zero emissions, arguing that holding the proposed project to a net-zero significance threshold would 
thus protect the proposed project form future CEQA GHG litigation. The County has not adopted any 
numeric GHG threshold, but rather has chosen to evaluate the Project against applicable State and regional 
GHG reduction plans, including the CARB 2022 Scoping Plan and KCOG 2022 RTP/SCS. As discussed 
under Draft BIR Impact 4.8-2, the Project would be consistent with the applicable plans; therefore, impacts 
would be less than significant. 

Moreover, the County finds that application of a net-zero threshold is unprecedented for warehouse projects 
and would effectively result in a moratorium on such facilities within the County. While application of a 
net-zero threshold may be appropriate for residential projects such as those cited by commenter, it is not 
appropriate to apply such a threshold to warehouse projects where the vast majority of operational GHG 
emissions result from mobile-source emissions. The County finds it is not currently feasible to entirely 
mitigate the Project's mobile-source GHG emissions due to current jurisdictional and technological 
constraints. Nonetheless, the County will still require all feasible mitigation measures to reduce the 
Project's GHG emissions to the maximum extent practicable and anticipates that the Project's GHG 
emissions will reduce over time as more stringent regulations come into effect and technology improves 
and becomes more widespread. 

With regards to the projects referenced by the commenter (the Newhall Ranch and Tejon Ranch projects) 
the 2022 CARB Scoping Plan notes that" ... the Newhall and Tejon Ranch projects do not necessarily 
represent the type of development that California most needs to simultaneously tackle the housing and 
climate crises ... ". The 2022 CARB Scoping Plan cautions against using net-zero targets and specifically 
notes that jurisdictions considering a net-zero target should carefully consider the implications it may have 
on emissions in neighboring communities and beyond. Appendix D of the Scoping Plan states: 

"Jurisdictions should also avoid creating targets that are impossible to meet as a basis to determine 
significance. For example, a net-zero target may imply that the GHG emissions of any project that are not 
reduced or offset to zero would be considered potentially significant. This may lead to undue burdens and 
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frustrate project approval processes, which may be particularly problematic for residential development in 
climate-smart, infill areas. In addition, some jurisdictions have more land capacity to remove and store 
carbon, while others host GHG-emitting facilities that serve necessary functions and will take time to 
transition to new technology." 

The Newhall and Tejon Ranch GHG reduction strategies were the result of settlements with the 
environmental community; however, those cases were based, in part, on substantial legal deficiencies in 
the underlying environmental documents. As explained above, there is no evidence of a similar legal 
deficiency in the Draft EIR. 

Therefore, the Draft EIR for the proposed project robustly evaluated all potential GHG emissions impacts 
using appropriate thresholds, and identified feasible mitigation where necessary. 

15-003 

The comment states a summary of the GHG analysis included in the Draft EIR, including County thresholds 
and required mitigation measures. The comment states that no quantitative estimates of the effectiveness of 
the proposed mitigation are included within the Draft EIR, nor any rational why the mitigation is the only 
feasible option. The comment states that further mitigation should be included within the Draft EIR for 
GHG emissions. The Draft EIR acknowledges that climate change is inherently a cumulative impact that 
cannot be caused by any single project. (Draft EIR 4.8-33 to 4.8-34). As stated on page 4.8-28 to 4.8-29, 
"As there are no applicable GHG emission thresholds, emissions are presented for informational purposes 
only. Mitigation Measures identified for the Project would further reduce GHG emissions." 

The County has made the following minor textual clarifications within Section 7 .1.3, Revised Summary of 
Impacts, Mitigation Measures, and Significance Conclusions, of this Final EIR, to clarify the 
inconsistencies identified by commenter as shown in underline or stril<:etkreegh: 

Section 4.8, Greenhouse Gases, Page 4.8-34 

Here, the County has chosen to evaluate the Project against applicable State and regional GHG 
reduction plans, including the CARB 2022 Scoping Plan and KCOG 2022 RTP/SCS. As discussed 
under Impact 4.8-2, the Project would be consistent with the applicable plans; therefore, impacts 
would be less than significant, and no additional mitigation would be required. However, impacts 
would be further reduced by the implementation of mitigation as listed below. 

Section 4.8, Greenhouse Gases, Page 4.8-35 

Level of Significance After Mitigation 

With the implementation of Mitigation Measures MM 4.3-3 and MM 4.3-5 (Section 4.3, Air 
Quality), MM 4.6-1 and MM 4.6-2 (Section 4.6, Energy), MM 4.8-1, MM 4.8-2 and MM 4.17-3 
(Section 4.17, Transportation and Traffic), impacts would be remain less than significant afteF and 
would be further reduced with mitigation. 
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Section 4.8, Greenhouse Gases, Page 4.8-39 

Level of Significance After Mitigation 

With the implementation of Mitigation Measures MM 4.3-3 and MM 4.3-5 (Section 4.3, Air 
Quality), MM 4.6-1, MM 4.6-2 (Section 4.6, Energy) Mitigation Measures MM 4.8-1, MM 4.8-2 
and MM 4.17-3 (Section 4.17, Transportation and Traffic), impacts would be remain less than 
significant and would be further reduced. 

Section 4.8, Greenhouse Gases, Page 4.8-40 

Impact 4.8-3: Cumulative Greenhouse Gas Emissions Impacts 

Global climate change occurs as a result of global emissions of GHGs, which is an existing 
cumulatively significant impact that exists even without the Project. An individual project such as 
the Project does not have the potential to result in direct and significant global climate change. The 
CEQA Guidelines also emphasize that the effects of GHG emissions are cumulative and should be 
analyzed in the context ofCEQA's requirements for cumulative impact analysis (CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15130[f]). 

Accordingly, the project-specific impact analysis provided under Impacts 4.8-1 and 4.8-2 above 
reflects a cumulative impact analysis of the Project's GHG emissions. As noted in these impact 
discussions, the Project would Festllt in a signifieent ineFease in GHG emissiens, bet this petential 
PFejeet le•;el impaet eeeld be mitigated te a less than signifieant le>rel be consistent with the CARB 
2022 Scoping Plan and KCOG 2022 RTP/SCS; and the Project would not conflict with applicable 
plans, policies, or regulations adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of GHGs. 
TheFefeFe, the PFejeet's eentribHtien te the ~isting oomelati-vely signifieant glebal elimate ehange 
impaet weeld net be eHmelatwely eensidemble. 

These changes to the Errata are responsive to commenter's concerns regarding potentially inconsistent and 
misleading statements in the Draft EIR concerning significance of GHG impacts; accordingly, no further 
response is required. See response to comment 15-004 for further discussion regarding the basis for 
County's significance criteria. The County has determined that these changes do not trigger the need for 
recirculation of the Draft EIR pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15088.5. 

15-004 

The comment states a summary of the GHG analysis included in the Draft EIR, including County thresholds 
and required mitigation measures. The comment states that no quantitative estimates of the effectiveness of 
the proposed mitigation are included within the Draft EIR, nor any rationale why the mitigation is the only 
feasible option. The comment states that further mitigation should be included within the Draft EIR for 
GHG emissions. With regard to the County-adopted GHG thresholds, the County has not adopted any 
numeric GHG threshold, but rather has chosen to evaluate the Project against applicable State and regional 
GHG reduction plans, including the CARB 2022 Scoping Plan and KCOG 2022 RTP/SCS. The comment 
does not provide substantial evidence regarding any significant environmental impact. The County as lead 
agency has elected to base the project's GHG significance criteria on consistency with the State and regional 
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long-term climate goals or strategies, including ARB 2017 scoping plan, 2022 scoping plan update, and 
RTP/SCS. 

15-005 

The comment states that further mitigation applied to the maximum-feasible extent should be included in 
the Draft BIR to justify the finding related to GHG emissions. The comment states that maximum feasible 
mitigation was not demonstrated for the proposed project. The comment states that there are other readily 
available mitigation measures, considering that a majority of the project's GHG impact originates from 
mobile emissions. The comment states that design and technology specifications can be specified by the 
County and the Applicant, noting heavy-duty truck and transportation fleets. 

The comment does not provide substantial evidence regarding any significant environmental impact. As 
discussed above, it was determined in the Draft EIR that the proposed project would be consistent with the 
GHG reduction policies and goals set forth in ARB 2017 scoping plan, 2022 scoping plan update, and 
RTP/SCS. Further, the Draft BIR considered all feasible mitigation measures to reduce VMT per employee 
to below County threshold. The comment suggested the addition of "more green building features"; 
however, as those would not reduce VMT, the addition of such features would not reduce impacts. 
Responses to comments need not address a list of general suggestions for mitigating an environmental 
impact that are not concrete or specific to the project. The comment did not provide other specific feasible 
and enforceable mitigations with a nexus to the project's impact. 

15-006 

The comment states that the Draft EIR must include fair-share mitigation for all significant cumulative 
impacts. The comment states that the GHG emissions for the proposed project would be over 400,000 
MTCO2e during the project lifespan, from which offset purchases must be made. The comment lists several 
on-site mitigation strategies, including low-warming HFCs or alternative refrigerants, solar panels, EV 
chargers, and LEED certification. 

The comment does not provide substantial evidence regarding any significant environmental impact. The 
comment's suggested mitigation measures are aimed at reducing the project's GHG emissions to net-zero, 
which is not the significance threshold that the County as lead agency has elected to use. see response to 
comment 15-002. The comment's suggested measures related to sustainable building certification, zero­
emission heavy-duty truck fleet, and purchasing clean power, do not have a legal nexus to reduce the 
project's impact related to VMT per capita and are appropriately rejected as not applicable to reducing the 
identified impact. In addition, an individual land use project's fair share does not necessarily include 
everything that will need to happen in order to achieve the State's long-term goals, but rather that "projects 
should focus on aspects within the scope of their design and control that contribute their 'fair-share' of what 
is needed to attain state goals." The Project already includes a robust suite of measures within its design 
and control that would reduce GHGs, and the County has determined that all feasible measures have been 
incorporated into the Final EIR and that the Project is doing its fair share to minimize GHG emissions. 
Therefore, no revisions to the EIR are required and no further response is necessary. 

15-007 

This comment recommends the project use low-warming HFCs or alternative refrigerants and installing 
solar panels. With respect to further mitigation measures related to refrigerated trucks and warehousing, 
such uses were specifically accounted for within the emissions modeling (Draft EIR at 4.8-24). The use of 
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refrigerants is discussed on page 4.8-25 of the Draft BIR. See response to 15-003; as the Project's GHG 
impacts are less than significant, no further mitigation is required. In addition, as stated on Draft BIR page 
4.8-25, "Per 17 CCR 95371, new facilities with refrigeration equipment containing more than 50 pounds 
of refrigerant are prohibited from utilizing refrigerants with a GWP of 150 or greater as of January 1, 2022." 
Therefore, further mitigation regarding refrigerants is unnecessary, as the Project will be required to comply 
with existing regulatory requirements. 

With regard to the use of solar panels, as stated in Draft EIR Table 4.8-3, page 4.8-31: "The 2022 Building 
Energy Efficiency Standards (Energy Code) has solar photovoltaic (PV) system requirements for all newly 
constructed nonresidential buildings. Pursuant to Energy Code Section 140.10, the required solar PV system 
is intended to offset the annual electrical consumption of a mixed-fuel building such that it will self-utilize 
about 80% of the annual solar PV generation without battery storage, and about 90% with battery storage, 
over a year." In addition, MM 4.6-l(h) requires that within two years of the first day of project operations, 
up to 20% of employee parking stalls shall be covered. If feasible for electrical demand, the parking stall 
roofs shall contain solar photovoltaics. As the Project's GHG impacts will be less than significant, no 
additional mitigation measures are required. In addition, since the majority of the Project's GHG emissions 
are driven by mobile sources, additional building energy efficiency measures would not yield meaningful 
reductions. Therefore, no revisions to the EIR are required and no further response is necessary. 

15-008 

This comment recommends the project proponent install more EV chargers and asserts that the project does 
not conform with the CBC. The comment claims that at least 109 EV-ready spaces should be installed rather 
than the 24 spaces currently proposed by the Project. Based on current and projected use and ownership of 
electric vehicles in California, the proposed number of employee EV charging spaces is reasonable. As of 
the end December 31, 2023, there were 1,256,646 electric vehicles registered in California. As of January 
1, 2024, there were 35,727,841 vehicles registered in California. Electric vehicles currently represent only 
approximately 3.5% of all passenger vehicles registered in California. Therefore, the majority of EV 
charging stations installed as part of the project will not result in meaningful emission reductions in the 
near future. Although electric vehicle ownership is anticipated to increase significantly over the next 15-20 
years, the high initial cost of electric vehicle ownership (25-30% more than a gas powered version of the 
same or comparable model) make it highly unlikely that a higher percentage of the employees will utilize 
electric vehicles at the same time, thereby making development of additional charging facilities superfluous. 
The Project will be evaluated for compliance with the California Building Code/CalGreen requirements 
then in effect at the time building permit applications are filed. However, the provision of additional EV 
charging stations is not required to mitigate any impact under CEQA. Therefore, no revisions to the EIR 
are required and no further response is necessary. 

15-009 

With regard to commenter's statement that all generators and fire pumps could be powered by non-diesel 
fuel, see Section 4.3, Air Quality, which states: "The Project does include two stationary emergency fire 
pump sources, and two natural gas-powered microturbines. Both emission sources are assumed to operate 
for emergency purposes only with maintenance and testing of up to 50 hours per year each making them 
exempt from emission requirements in the SN APCD's 2022 Ozone Plan. Additionally, permitting for the 
fire pumps and microturbines would not require SN APCD permits under Rule 4702 and Rule 4703, 
respectively but would require Emission Control Plans be submitted to the district (SN APCD 2004b ). " 
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The emissions from the two stationary emergency diesel-powered emergency generators/fire pumps were 
accounted for in CalEEMod. Additional mitigation for generators and fire pumps is not necessary. 

With regard to the claim that the Project should be required to obtain LEED Platinum certification, this 
level of certification would not serve to meaningfully reduce the Project's air quality or GHG emissions, as 
the bulk of emissions are driven by mobile sources (heavy trucks) and not building energy efficiency. 
Therefore, meeting the basic requirements for LEED Certification and adherence to Cal Green requirements 
(many of which overlap) is adequate. No revisions to the EIR are required and no further response is 
necessary. 

15-010 

The comment is a conclusion to the comment letter, stating impacts related to GHG emissions would not 
be unavoidable as stated in the Draft EIR. The comment states that the lead agency has not met its burden 
and the Draft EIR should be amended to reflect all feasible mitigation to the fair-share extent. The comment 
requests to be placed on the interest list, and states that the comment is made under Public Resources Code, 
section 21092.2. 

With regard to the comment's assertion that the Draft EIR fails to require all feasible GHG mitigation and 
that the County has not met its burden of demonstrating infeasibility, see responses to comments 15-002 to 
15-009 above. The County finds that the Draft EIR is adequate and complete, and that none of the 
circumstances triggering recirculation under CEQA Guidelines Section 15088.5 have occurred. With regard 
to the comment's request to be placed on the interest list, the County has added commenter to the public 
notice list for the Project. No further revisions to the Draft EIR are necessary, and no further response is 
required. The County thanks the commenter for their comments and participation in the public process. 
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